# OP \$165.00 2360142

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM405688

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Austin Financial Services, Inc.		11/15/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	J & J Electronics, Inc.		
Street Address:	6 Bendix		
City:	Irvine		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92618		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2360142			
Registration Number:	3151366	COLOR SPLASH		
Registration Number:	3595474	COVEBRITE		
Registration Number:	1859579	LOCK 'N SEAL		
Registration Number:	3126903	INTELLIGLO		
Registration Number:	3077086	COLORGLO		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7168535199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168535100

Email: sbalkin@lippes.com

Sean P. Balkin **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 50 Fountain Plaza

Address Line 2: **Suite 1700** 

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean P. Balkin
SIGNATURE:	/Sean P. Balkin/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2016

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Revised Termination of Security Interest - J&J IP#page1.tif source=Revised Termination of Security Interest - J&J IP#page2.tif

source=Revised Termination of Security Interest - J&J IP#page3.tif

source=Revised Termination of Security Interest - J&J IP#page4.tif

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, J & J Electronics, Inc., a California corporation with a principal address at 6 Bendix, Irvine, California 92618 (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 3, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Austin Financial Services, Inc., a California corporation with its principal place of business at 11111Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 900, Los Angeles, California 90025 ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on Exhibit B, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 7 day of November, 2016.

Secured Party:

**Austin Financial Services** 

Name: Downed Cristing

Title: SVP

Exhibit A

# Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No Reg. Date	Class and Goods	Status
J&J (design only)	75764758	2,360,142 June 20, 2000	IC 009: Electrical cord and plug sets and electrical connectors - namely solderless lugs, compression splices, compression lugs, compression sleeves, butt connectors, service connectors, spade terminals, ring terminals, ring terminals, split bolt connectors and wire nuts.  IC 017: nylon and plastic wire control products; namely cable ties, cable tie mounts, cable clamps, wiring channel, latching duct, strain relief bushings, press fit bushings and hole plugs.	Sec. 8&9 Decl.
COLOR SPLASH	76615888	3,151,366 October 3, 2006	IC 011: Electric indoor and outdoor lights; and lighting systems comprised of electric indoor and outdoor lights, optical fiber and electrical wire transmission lines, and AC, battery and solar powered controls therefor, all sold together as a unit.	Sec. 8&9 Decl. due October 3,
COVEBRITE	77165211	3,595,474	IC 011: Lighting fixtures incorporating	Registered;

Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No Reg. Date	Class and Goods	Status
*	***************************************	March 24, 2009	light emitting diodes used primarily for commercial, architectural and entertainment applications	•
LOCK 'N SEAL	74457436	1,859,579 October 25, 1994		Registered; Sec. 8&9 Decl. due October 25, 2024
IntelliGlo	78709166	3,126,903 August 8, 2006	controller for	Registered; Sec. 8&9 Decl. due August 8, 2026.
COLORGLO	76490594	3,077,086 April 4, 2006	IC 011: Electric indoor and outdoor lights; and lighting systems comprised of electric indoor and outdoor lights, optical fiber and electrical wire transmission lines, and AC, battery and solar powered controls comprising a microprocessors and electrical switches, all sold together as a unit.	Registered; Sec. 8&9 Decl. due April 4, 2026

Latent	Qwner	Country	Status	Expiration
7,821,212	Company	United States	Live	April 14, 2026
7,494,244	Company	United States	Live	December 21, 2025
7,946,731	Company	United States	Live	February 15, 2027
7,802,903	Company	United States	Live	June 6, 2028
8,123,831	Company	United States	Live	February 28,2032

**RECORDED: 11/16/2016**